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23 September 2021 
 
1077/21 - FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST   
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your request for information has now been considered and the information requested is 
provided below. 
 
Request/Response: 
 
1. What is your 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Fee Rate (Excluding FNC)? 
 

Answer: £567 
 
2. What is your 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Dementia Fee Rate (Excluding FNC)? 
 

Answer: £567 
 
3. What is your 2021/22 Weekly Residential Fee Rate? 
 

Answer: £488 
 
4. What is your 2021/22 Weekly Residential Dementia Fee Rate? 
 

Answer: £521 
 
5. Where you operate a base, lowest or starting rate please indicate aside each rate 

provided for clarity.  
 

Answer: Not Applicable 
  
6.  Where you do not use a base, lowest or starting rate, please provide an average 

rate for each care type and indicate aside each rate for clarity. 
 

Answer: Not Applicable 
 
7. Where you operate banded/tier rates or have multiple, or a range of rates for each 

care type, please indicate as such and provide the rate bandings or ranges and a 
link or explanation to how these are applied. 

 
Answer: Not Applicable 

 
8. Please state the annual uplift applied to the above rates in 2020/21.  If no set 

percentage was applied, please provide the average percentage applied to each 
care type. 



 
Answer: 2% 

 
9. Please provide a link to your website where these rates are published.  If the rates 

are not published, please provide a link to any decision papers outlining how any 
uplift decisions were determined for the periods 2021/22 

 
Answer: Rutland County Council does not publish our fee rates online, instead 
we write to our providers annually to agree rates and confirm this in writing.  
Fee rates for 2020/21 are available in the public domain as part of the Cabinet papers 
published at:  
 
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s17182/Residential%20Care%2
0Fees%20and%20Contract%20-%2013-2020.pdf 

 
10. Please provide a copy of the letter or communication sent to providers explaining 

the uplift for 2021/22 
 

Answer:  
 

Dear Provider,  
 
 
I wrote to you by email on 26th April outlining RCC’s intentions for care fees in 2021/22. 
 Inflation was 0.7% in January 2021, and we were proposing to round this up and apply a 
1% increase from April 2021.  
 
We acknowledge that other pressures unrelated to inflation can impact on the costs of 
delivering care and running your business.  As part of the review process we were keen 
to know what these might be. They had to be unrelated to Covid as these continue to be 
supported through various DHSC funding streams.  
  
Many thanks to those of you who responded. We’ve reviewed your feedback and 
considered the evidence, and we have also taken into account uplifts made by 
neighbouring authorities and regionally.  
 
Consequently, we have revised our offer and will be implementing an uplift of 2% for 
2021/22. This has now been approved by Members. The new residential rates for older 
people are set out below: 
Residential                    £488 
Residential Dementia    £521 
Nursing                          £567      plus FNC 
 
We will arrange for the increases to be backdated to 1st April this year and you should 
see this in your bank account following the payment run in early June.  
 
Regards 
 

 
  
11. Where your authority sets rates on an individual needs basis or negotiates inflation 

annually with provides on an ad-hoc basis, please provide a link to, or information 
pertaining to the approach, and what financial allocations are provisioned for such 
purposes. 



 
Answer: We write to providers annually with proposed fee rates and request 
evidence of any increases in the cost of care beyond the proposed uplift. This is 
then considered in agreeing the final figure.  

 
12. To avoid further FOI requests for this information, please provide a link to the 

location where any of this information is published or will be published in the future. 
 

Answer: We don’t publish our rates online, we write to providers annually to 
agree rates and confirm in writing. 

 
You are free to use any documents supplied for your own use, including for non-
commercial research purposes. The documents may also be used for news reporting. 
However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the documents or issuing 
copies to the public will require the permission of the copyright owner, where copyright 
exists. Such a request would be considered separately in accordance with the relevant 
Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005 and is not automatic. Therefore, no 
permission is implied in the re-use of this information, until such a request to re-use it has 
been made and agreed, subject to any appropriate conditions. Any request to re-use the 
information should be made to me at the address below.     
 
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact the Data 
Protection Officer, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP  
You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:  
 
The Information Commissioner's Office 
Wycliffe House, Water lane 
Wilmslow, Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
Tel: 01625 545700 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
FOI Administrator  
Business Support Team 
Rutland County Council  


